

No. 22-2072

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Jose German Santos,  
Petitioner,

v.

Attorney General of the United States,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from a Final Decision of the  
Board of Immigration Appeals  
Agency File No. A 058-197-843

---

**BRIEF OF CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS COALITION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Eleni R. Bakst  
Capital Area Immigrants'  
Rights (CAIR) Coalition  
1 North Charles Street  
Suite 2305  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(202) 870-5636  
Eleni@caircoalition.org

Jim Davy  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dec. 2, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Despite clear guidance from the Supreme Court and the Courts of Appeal, the Board regularly fails to defer to state law, with devastating effect on people’s lives. ....	3
II. The Board’s divisibility analysis in this case makes exactly that error, ignoring authoritative state law which holds that the identity of the controlled substance is not an element of the offense. ....	8
III. The Board’s heavy reliance on police reports contributed to the error here, and this Court should not endorse the Board’s uncritical deference to those reports. ....	14
A. Police reports are often not reliable because of unintentional misstatements and intentional fabrications, and have serious effects on people.....	15
B. People increasingly acknowledge this unreliability because of recent developments in law and policy.....	20
Conclusion .....	23
Certificates .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Cabeda v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 971 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Chang-Cruz v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 659 Fed. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Beatty</i> , 227 A.3d 1277 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. DiMatteo</i> , 177 A.3d 182 (Pa. 2018) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramsey</i> , 214 A.3d 274 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Rhodes</i> , 510 A.2d 1217 (Pa. 1986) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Swavely</i> , 554 A.2d 946 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 650 A.2d 420 (Pa. 1994) .....	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	12
<i>Dimaya v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	6
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	21, 23
<i>Hillocks v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 934 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	3
<i>Larios v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 978 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	4, 9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	4, 9, 12
<i>Matter of German Santos</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 552 (BIA 2022) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011) .....	5
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	5
<i>Salmoran v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 909 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	5
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>West v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) .....	5
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Pa. C.S. § 7508 .....	11
18 Pa. C.S. § 7508(a)(1)(i) .....	11
35 Pa. C.S. § 780-113(a)(30) .....	9
35 Pa. C.S. § 780-113(f) .....	11, 12
35 Pa. C.S. § 780-113(f)(1-4) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police is at a Record Low, Gallup Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020) .....	21
Charles M. Farmer, <i>Reliability of police-reported information for determining crash and injury severity</i> , Traffic Injury Prevention, 4:1 (Mar. 2003) .....	15, 16
Chris Nakamoto, <i>Serious charges dismissed after written report doesn't match body cam footage</i> , WBRZ (Aug. 24, 2018) .....	19
Cynthia Conti-Cook, <i>A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding Police Misconduct Information from the Public</i> , 22 CUNY L. REV. 148 (2019) .....	20
Emma Stein & Arpan Lobo, <i>Grand Rapids police release video of officer fatally shooting Patrick Lyoya</i> , Detroit Free Press (Apr. 13, 2022) .....	17
Harmeet Kaur, <i>Videos often contradict what police say in reports. Here’s why some officers continue to lie</i> , CNN (June 6, 2020) .....	16, 17
Hurubie Meko, <i>188 Convictions Tied to Discredited N.Y.P.D. Officers Are Tossed Out</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Nov. 17, 2022) .....	19
Ingrid v. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PENN. L. REV. 1 (Dec. 2015) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page(s)
Jan Ransom, <i>In N.Y.C. Jail System, Guards Often Lie About Excessive Force</i> , The N.Y. Times, Apr. 24, 2021.....	21
Jay Stanley & Peter Bibring, <i>Should Officers Be Permitted to View Body Camera Footage Before Writing Their Reports?</i> , ACLU (Jan. 13, 2015) .....	18
Johanes Rødbro Busch & Jytte Banner, <i>Reliability of police reports when assessing health information at the forensic post-mortem examination-using schizophrenia as a model</i> , International Journal of Legal Medicine, 134 (July 3, 2019) .....	16, 18
Kathy Pezdek, <i>Should Cops Get to Review the Video Before They Report?</i> , The Marshall Project (Aug. 13, 2015).....	17
Michelle Alexander, <i>Why Police Lie Under Oath</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 2, 2013) .....	17
President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> , Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (May 2015).....	21, 22
Robert Lewis & Noah Veltman, <i>The Hard Truth About Cops Who Lie</i> , WNYC News (Oct. 13, 2015) .....	19
Ryan Briggs, <i>Why Is It Still So Hard To See Police Bodycam Footage In Pennsylvania?</i> , WHYY (May 29, 2021) .....	23
Stephen Rushin & Atticus DeProsopo, <i>Interrogating Police Officers</i> , 87 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 3 (May 2019) .....	20
Sunita Patel, <i>Toward Democratic Police Reform: A Vision for “Community Engagement” Provisions in DOJ Consent Decrees</i> , 51 Wake Forest L. Rev. 793, 802 (2016) .....	22
The Gainesville Sun Editorial Board, <i>Police shouldn't hide body cam footage from the public</i> , Gainesville Sun (June 14, 2021) .....	16
Tom Jackman, <i>As prosecutors take larger role in reversing wrongful convictions, Philadelphia DA exonerates 10 men wrongfully imprisoned for murder</i> , The Washington Post (Nov. 12, 2019) .....	19
William H. Freivogel and Paul Wagman, <i>Wandering cops shuffle departments, abusing citizens</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 28, 2021) .....	20, 22
Zellie Thomas, <i>Cops shouldn’t be able to view body-cam video before writing reports</i> , New Jersey Monitor (Jan. 10, 2022) .....	18
